

9-3-2021

**Amicus Curiae Brief of Professors Karen Boxx and Gregory Hicks,
May v. County of Spokane, 199 Wash.2d 389 (2022) (No. 99598-2)**

Karen Boxx

Greg Hicks

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>



Part of the [Law and Race Commons](#), and the [Property Law and Real Estate Commons](#)

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/3/2021 10:36 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99598-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 37179-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALEX MAY,
Petitioner,
v.
COUNTY OF SPOKANE, VICKI DALTON,
Respondents.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PROFESSORS
KAREN BOXX AND GREGORY HICKS**

Professor Karen E. Boxx WSBA # 13435
University of Washington
School of Law
William H. Gates Hall
Box 353020
Seattle, Washington 98195

Todd Maybrown, WSBA # 18557
Allen, Hansen, Maybrown & Offenbecher, P.S.
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681
Todd@ahmlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The newly enacted statute provides an inadequate
 remedy for the Petitioner because the offending
 covenant remains discoverable in the property
 records..... 2

IV. CONCLUSION 15

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	5, 11
--	-------

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1521 (2021)	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631 (2021)	5

Washington State Statutes

RCW 49.60.224 (2021)	5
RCW 49.60.224 (2018)	2
RCW 49.60.227	2, 14
RCW 49.60.227(1)	14
RCW 49.60.227(2)	14
RCW 65.12	4

Other State Statutes

Connecticut Public Act No. 21-173 § 1(c) (2021)	7
Fla. Stat. § 712.065 (2020)	7
Md. Code Real Property Ann. § 3-112 (2019)	6

Md. Code Real Property Ann. § 3-601	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 507.18 (2021)	7, 13
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 93.272 (2021)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 55.1-300.1 (2020)	6

Books and Treatises

Jesse Dukeminier <i>et al.</i> , Property 661-62 (9 ed. 2018).....	3
Robert Rothstein, The Color of the Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America (2017)	9, 11
Thomas E. Atkinson, <i>et al.</i> , American Law of Property: A Treatise of the Law of Property in the United States 527-29 (A. James Casner ed. 1952).....	3, 5
William B. Stoebuck & Dale A. Whitman, The Law of Property, 870 (3d ed. 2000)	3

Articles

Catherine Silva, Racial Restrictive Covenants History, Seattle Civil Rights & Labor History Projects	11
Clara Howell, Removing Racist Language from Oregon Property Deeds Not Easy, Portland Tribune (08.25.20) ..	13
Mercury News, “Whites only” no more: California bill would remove racist real estate language” (08.07.20)	8-9
Motoko Rich, Restrictive Covenants Stubbornly Stay on the Books, New York Times (04.21.05)	11-12

N. Watt & J. Hannah, Racist language is still woven into
home deeds across America. Erasing it isn't easy, and
some don't want to, CNN (02.15.20) 9, 10

Washington Times, Black house-hunter wins \$4,500 in
fair-housing lawsuit (12.09.05) 12
